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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

                        
        To be read in conjunction with full report 
 

 
Site  

 
- Site is bounded by Scamps Hill with development beyond to the south west, by Scrase 

Stream with development and a nature reserve beyond to the north west and by open 
land, woodland and sporadic development to the north east and to the south east including 
Walstead Grange, Tythe Cottage and Farm Cottage. 
 

- Site is accessed from the south east section of the Scamps Hill frontage.  
 

- Two telecoms masts are located just outside the north east boundary. 
 

- Site approximately rectangular in shape and comprises three fields.  
 

- To the north west, the site falls towards Scrase Stream, centrally it falls to the north east 
creating a high point and to the south east it falls west and north westerly towards a 
second stream. Beyond this stream, levels generally fall northerly. 

 
- No visual or olfactory evidence of contamination noted. 

 
 
Historical Maps 

 
- Mapping dates back to 1875 

 
Surrounding area 
 

- Substantially surrounded by open farmland and woodland at that time with farm buildings 
immediately to the south east. Sewage farm 250m to the north. 
 
Gas works 375m to the north west. By 1910, laundry and filter beds had appeared to the 
west off Gravely Lane. 
 
By 1950s gas works become disused with sporadic increased development within Lindfield 
and continuing on a significant scale until the 1970s, and additional buildings and ponds 
appearing within the adjacent farm area.  
 
In the 1960s two garages appear immediately to the west becoming developed for housing 
by 1999. 

 
Site 
 

- In 1875 site boundaries appear to coincide with physical features and with area occupied 
by open fields with watercourses to north west boundary (Scrase Stream) and to south 
east boundary. 
 

- Subsequently site appears to have remained substantially unchanged. 
 

 
Geology and 
Hydrogeology 

 
- Mapping indicates the site as being immediately underlain by sandstone and siltstone 

likely to be weathered at surface.  
 

- Bedrock Aquifer designation is given as Secondary Aquifer-A. 
 

- Site is not located within a Source Protection Zone. 
 

 
Hydrology and Flooding 

 
- Site located in an area of EA Flood Zone 1 and some 250m from an extensive area of 

Zones 2 and 3 associated with the River Ouse. 
 

- Watercourses to the north west boundary and to the south east boundary, both main river. 
 

Surface water flooding mapped in the surrounding area and within the site along the routes 
of the watercourses with a more localised area of Zone 2/Zone 3 flood risk within the 
adjacent woodland just to the north east. 

 
- Reference should be made to the separate Flood Risk Assessment. 
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Mining and Extraction 

 
- Site is not in a coal mining area.  

 
- No historic extraction activities identified. 

 
 
Landfill and Waste Sites 

 
- Landfill site recorded within 250m to the north west comprising the former sewage works. 

 
 
Contaminated Land 
Issues 
 

 
- No specific sources of risk identified at this stage. 

 

 
Hazardous Ground 
Gases 
 

 
- Not located within an area at risk from radon and protective measures not required. 

 
- Adjacent landfill presents potential source of risk albeit considered low.  

 
 
Previous Investigation 
 

 
- 1989 borehole log in west corner identified 2m of sandy clay. 

 
Site Investigation 

 
- General ground conditions to be investigated for geotechnical, environmental purposes 

and infiltration assessment via window sampling holes and trial pits. 
 

- Gas monitoring provision recommended. 
 

 
Surface Water 
Infiltration 
 

 
- Ground conditions unlikely to be suitable for surface water infiltration but to be 

investigated. 
 

 
Invasive Plants 
 

 
- Subject to specialist assessment. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Appointment  
 
1.1.1 In November 2020, Lees Roxburgh Limited were first commissioned by Gladman 

Developments to carry out a Phase 1 Geoenvironmental Assessment on land at 
Scamps Hill, Lindfield, Mid Sussex. In January 2024, Lees Roxburgh Ltd were 
commissioned to refresh the assessment with a new Envirocheck report and enquiry 
to Mid Sussex District Council Environmental Health. 
 
The Geoenvironmental Assessment covers a Phase 1 Desk Study based on these 
latest responses and the site visit originally undertaken in February 2021. 
 

1.2 Proposed Development 
 

1.2.1 A residential housing development is proposed. 
 

1.3 Objectives 
 

1.3.1 The objectives of the Phase 1 Geoenvironmental Assessment of the site are 
summarised as follows; 

 
 Determine the historical and environmental setting of the site. 

 
 Determine the geology, hydrogeology and hydrology of the area of the 

site. 
 
 Advise on anticipated ground conditions. 
 
 Identify potential environmental hazards to the development. 

 
 Prepare a preliminary risk assessment where potential hazards to the 

development have been identified. 
 

 Set out proposals for physical site investigation works (Phase 2 
Geoenvironmental Assessment). 

 
1.4 Scope of Work 

 
1.4.1 The Phase 1 Desk Study element of the work has been based on a site walkover 

and reference to, and must be read in conjunction with, the following; 
 

 Landmark Envirocheck Report – Appendix 2A   
 
 The Coal Authority  

 
 Mid Sussex District Council Environmental Health – Appendix 2B 

 
1.4.2 This report describes the findings of the assessment work and provides 

recommendations in respect of site investigation works. 
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1.4.3 Lees Roxburgh Limited, having exercised reasonable skill, care and diligence in 
preparing this report, shall not be held liable for any loss arising from erroneous 
information received from third parties. 

 
1.4.4 This report has been prepared specifically for Gladman Developments Ltd and their 

advisors and reliance on its contents cannot be placed by any third party without the 
express permission of Lees Roxburgh. 
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2.0 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
 

2.1 Location   

 
2.1.1 The site is centred on National Grid references 535229, 124891 and is 7.34 ha in 

area (Appendix 1). 
 
2.1.2 The site lies on the south eastern outskirts of Lindfield, and some 14km south east 

of Crawley town centre. 
 

2.2 Access and Surrounding Land Use  

 
2.2.1 The site is currently accessed via an entrance point off Scamps Hill (B2111), which 

forms its south west boundary.  
 
2.2.2 Scrase Stream forms the north west site boundary. Beyond the stream there is a 

small commercial area surrounded by housing, with Lindfield Common located 
150m to the north west. 

 
Scrase Stream flows away to the north east and then east to eventually join the 
River Ouse, which is located almost 1km away. 
 
To the south east a second stream crosses beneath Scamps Hill and flows north 
east through Walstead Grange where it is briefly bifurcated within the grounds then 
continuing north east.   

 
2.2.3 Beyond Scamps Hill to the south west there is recent, and some ongoing housing 

development built off Gravelye Lane, which joins Scamps Hill close to the west 
corner of the site.  The new developments are an extension of more established 
housing that lies further to the south west. 

 
2.2.4 To the south east is Walstead Grange comprising the main house, a cottage and 

various outbuildings. There is a small housing area that borders Scamps Hill beyond 
which there are generally open fields and woodland that extend from the south 
around to the north of the site with occasional farms and isolated properties.  Little 
Walstead Wood lies immediately beyond the northeast boundary. 

 
2.2.5 To the north of the site, and just east of Scrase Stream, there is a large area of land 

dedicated to small trees, apparently part of Little Walstead Farm to the north east of 
the site.   
 
There are two tall telecoms masts located by an overgrown track that runs just 
outside the north east boundary between the site and the tree plantation. 

 
2.3 Site Description  

 
2.3.1 The site comprises three large fields, with only the two occupying the north west 

area of the site proposed for development.  
 
All the fields were grassed at the time of the site inspection. 

 
2.3.2 Post and rail fencing lines the access track.  
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The boundary with Scamps Hill substantially comprises hedge reinforced with post 
and wire fencing.  
 
The Scrase Stream and north east boundaries substantially comprise post and wire 
fencing with the remaining boundaries generally a mixture of post and rail and 
hedge reinforced with post and wire fencing. 
 

2.3.3 No visual or olfactory evidence of contamination was noted. 
 

2.4 Topography   

 
2.4.1 The site falls in two directions. In the two north west fields levels fall towards Scrase 

Stream and in the remaining larger field levels fall towards the second stream. The 
ridge line between the two catchments falls north east. 

 
2.4.2 Reference should be made to the topographical survey (Appendix 2) but boundary 

levels can be summarised as follows; 
 

 West corner (adj. Scrase Stream/Scamps Hill)… 31.5m AOD 
 

 North corner (adj. Scrase Stream)…   30.0m AOD 
 

 High point south west boundary…   41.9m AOD 
 

 High point north east boundary…   35.8m AOD 
 

 South corner (adj. Scamps Hill)…   37.0m AOD 
 

 East corner (isolated field)…    31.7m AOD 
  

2.5 Existing Drainage  

 
2.5.1 As noted there are two watercourses associated with the site, Scrase Stream at the 

north west boundary and the unnamed stream beyond the south east area. 
 

Both are designated main rivers. 
 

2.5.2 Sewer records identify infrastructure within Scamps Hill which appears to run within 
the western extent of the site frontage, continues along Scamps Hill before turning 
east. 
 
Beyond Scamps Hill another system runs from the west then follows the line of the 
system described above to the east. Both these systems were noted as two large 
diameter steel pipes crossing the second stream within the grounds of Walstead 
Grange. 
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3.0 HISTORICAL, GEOLOGICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 
 

3.1 Sources of Information  

  
3.1.1 Reference has been made to the Landmark Envirocheck report dated 7th February 

2024 (Appendix 2A).  
 

3.1.2 Reference has also been made to the Coal Authority and Mid Sussex District 
Council Environmental Health (Appendix 2B). 

              
3.2 Historical Maps  

 
3.2.1 The Envirocheck report provides mapping dating back to 1875.  

 
3.2.2   

Map 
Dates 

Surrounding Area 
 

Site 

1875 to 
1899 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Surrounded substantially by open farmland with 
sporadic woodland to the north and more 
extensive areas of woodland to the south west, 
south and south east. Beadles Farm buildings 
and associated grounds adjacent to the south 
east. 
 
Site fronts onto Scamps Hill to the south west 
which runs north into Lindfield. 
 
Walstead Common and Cemetery with Chapel 
(Dissenters) and Chapel (Episcopal) to the east 
with Little Walstead Wood and Little Walstead 
Farm immediately to the north east. 
 
Lindfield Common close by to the west. 
 
Sewage Farm 250m to the north. 
 
Watercourse (Scrase Stream) meanders south 
west to north east forming the west boundary of 
the site. Reference to Liable to Floods 
alongside the watercourse to the north. 
 
Second watercourse to the south, continuing 
through the wood in a north easterly direction. 
Pond in wood. System also continuing north 
east along the edge of the adjacent woodland. 
 
Tithe Cottage to the south east. 
 
Gas Works 375m to the north west on the edge 
of Lindfield. 
 

Site occupied by four field areas formed by 
internal boundaries. 
 
Site boundary appears to coincide with 
physical boundaries at that time. 
 
 
 
 
    

1910  
to 

1912 
 
 

Sporadic additional development within 
Lindfield. 
 
Adjacent farm now Walstead Grange Farm with 
a Weir and footbridges (FB) appearing on the 
watercourse with a possible small pond area 
identified. 
 
Laundry with Filter Beds to the opposite side of 
Scamps Hill to the west off Gravely Lane. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No apparent change. 
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1937 
to 

1955 
 
 
 

Sporadic areas of development appearing within 
Lindfield and extending including Nursery to 
about 90m to the west of the site and to the 
south west. 
 
Adjacent farm now simply Walstead Grange. 
 
By 1955, some additional buildings and a Pond 
appear with three further references to Ponds 
on or alongside the watercourse. 
 
Drain annotated to the system along the 
southern limit of Little Walstead Wood and 
identified to the north east as connecting into 
the watercourse which passes through the 
wood. 
 
Gas Works are now Disused. 
 
Development also fronting onto Scamps Hill to 
the west and south. 
 
By 1955, further development immediately to 
the west and south. 
 
Scamps Hill annotated B2111 becoming Lewes 
Road beyond the watercourse to the west.  
 
Tithe Cottage now Walstead Grange Farm. 
 

No apparent change. 
 

1961  
to  

1964 

Reflects significant increase in development to 
the north west, west and south west. 
 
River Ouse identified about 1km to the north 
east (and meanders in a south easterly 
direction). 
 
Garage now annotated immediately beyond the 
western corner of the site fronting on to Lewes 
Road. 
 
Additional reference to Garage immediately to 
the west. 
 
Area of Sewage Farm to north now Works. 
 

No apparent change. 
 
 
 

1970 
To  

1978 
 

Continuing development extending from the 
south west to the north west now abuts Scamps 
Hill adjacent to the north west corner of the site. 
 
Within the adjacent farm some additional small 
buildings appear and also Tennis Courts. 
 
Pond area adjacent to the farm buildings no 
longer identified. 
 
Works to the north no longer recorded. 
 

 

1993 
To 

1994 
(1 to 2,500 
only and 

partial 
coverage) 

Little changed. No apparent change. 
 

1999 
(aerial) 

Site of former laundry and garages now 
developed for housing. 
 

Short internal field boundary has disappeared 
to the west. 
 
Also trees identified within the field areas to 
the west and to external boundaries merging 
into the woodland to the north east. 
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2000  
To  

2006 (1: 
10,000 
only) 

 

Provides more detail including identification of 
drain, watercourse and river features. 
 
Watercourse to the west boundary picks up the 
system to south east some 0.75km to the north 
east then meanders alongside the route of the 
River Ouse to which it ultimately combines . 
 

No apparent change. 
 

2020 Ref. 2.0. 
 

Ref. 2.0. 
 
 

 
3.3 Site Geology and Hydrogeology  

 
3.3.1 Reference to geological mapping identifies that the site is free of Superficial 

Deposits with the possible exception of a ribbon of alluvium (clay, silt sand and 
gravel) associated with the watercourse to the west boundary.  
 
Bedrock comprising interbedded sandstone and siltstone of the Upper Tunbridge 
Wells Sand is mapped as immediately underlying the site and is likely to be 
weathered at surface. 

 
3.3.2 Bedrock Aquifer designation is given as Secondary Aquifer-A. 

 
3.3.3 The site is not located within a Source Protection Zone. 

 
3.4 Estimated Soil Chemistry  

 
3.4.1 Estimated background concentrations for the following metals have been provided; 

 
 Arsenic      15-25mg/kg  

 
 Cadmium  < 1.8mg/kg 

 
 Chromium      60-90mg/kg 

 
 Lead  < 100mg/kg 

 
 Nickel  15-30mg/kg 

 
3.4.2 These background levels are not considered as presenting a source of risk to the 

development. 
 

3.5 Hydrology and Flooding  

 
3.5.1 Mapping identifies ground levels forming a ridge falling south west to north east and 

falling to the north west and south east across the main body of the site to two 
separate watercourse networks (Scrase Stream to the north, unnamed watercourse 
to the south, both main river) which join some 750m to the north east and as noted, 
ultimately outfall into the River Ouse. 
 
A third system, none main river, is also mapped to the south east boundary.  
 
Various tributaries are noted into these systems with separate systems further to the 
north west and south east. 

 

CD1.18



Lees Roxburgh Limited 
Consulting Engineers 

 

 

6534/R1 Phase 1 Geoenvironmental Assessment 
               Scamps Hill, Lindfield, Mid Sussex  

8 February 2024 

 

3.5.2 Reference to the flood mapping identifies that the site is substantially located in a 
Zone 1 area of flood risk and about 250m to the south west of an extensive area of 
flood risk Zone 2/Zone 3 associated with the watercourse network to the River Ouse. 
 
Some localised areas of risk are identified associated with the watercourse systems 
which abut the north west south east boundaries of the site and, with respect to the 
latter, becoming more extensive in the adjacent woodland. 

 
3.5.3 Surface water flood mapping identifies sporadic areas risk within Lindfield and more 

extensive areas of risk generally linked to the various ditch and watercourse 
networks. 
 
Again, areas of risk are identified along the north west boundary and to the south 
east area of the site along the routes of the two watercourses. 

. 
3.5.4 Reference should be made to the separate Flood Risk Assessment in this regard. 

 
3.6 Discharge Consents  

 
3.6.1 There are 15 No. discharge consents mapped as located within 250m of the area of 

the site but none specifically related to the site nor considered as impacting on the 
site. 
 

3.7 Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters  

 
3.7.1 There are 2 No. recorded pollution incidents within 250m of the site, both date back 

to the 1990s and are given as Category 3 – Minor Incident. 
 

3.8 Mining and Extraction  

 
3.8.1 The site is not in an area which is affected by coal mining. 

 
3.8.2 There are no BGS recorded mineral sites recorded within 250m of the site. 
 
3.9 Landfill and Waste Sites  

 
3.9.1 There are 4 No. recorded entries for landfill sites within 250m of the site. 

 
These all relate to the same location described separately as Old Sewage Works 
with no description of waste, and as Easton Road with waste given as commercial, 
household and special waste dating from 1945 to 1972. 
 
These correlate with the sewage works and works identified on historic mapping and 
evidence of which had disappeared by the 1970s. 

 
3.10 Contaminated Land Issues   

 
3.10.1 In December 2020 Mid Sussex District Council Environmental Health were not 

aware of any issues affecting the site and identified historical uses surrounding the 
site which had been picked up above. Their latest response has not raised any 
further matters. 
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3.11 Contemporary Trade Directory and Fuel Station Entries  

 
3.11.1 There are 12 No. recorded Contemporary Trade Directory Entries within 250m of the 

site of which 10 No. are inactive, 2 No. remain active and none of which are 
considered as presenting a risk to the development of the site. 

 
3.11.2 There are no Fuel Station entries within 250m of the site. 

 
3.12 Hazardous Ground Gas  

 
3.12.1 The historic landfill site presents a source of risk. 

  
3.12.2 Reference to BRE Radon – Guidance on Protective Measures for New Buildings 

identifies that the site lies in an area which is not at risk from radon and protection 
measures are not therefore required.  

 
3.12.3 On this basis, the risk to the development relating to landfill gas needs to be 

addressed but that from radon can be discounted. 
 

3.13 Previous Investigation Data   

 
3.13.1 Reference to a 1989 borehole log at the west corner of the site identifies very sandy 

clay to a depth of 2m. 
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4.0 PRELIMINARY RISK ASSESSMENT   

 
4.1 Potential Sources of Contamination  

 
4.1.1 From a review of the Desk Study stage of the work and the potential sources of 

environmental risk identified relate to; 
 

 Adjacent landfill 
  

 Possible backfilled pond areas 
 

Sections 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3 set out the general potential issues which can impact on a 
site of this nature. Section 4.4 addresses this specific site.  
 

4.1.2 Any potential contaminants are likely to be entrained within the made ground and 
could potentially relate to the following determinands;  

 
 Elements which could pose a risk to human health and/or controlled 

water - arsenic, cadmium, chromium VI, lead, mercury, nickel, nitrogen, 
selenium.  

 
 Potentially phytotoxic elements - copper, zinc. 

 
 Inorganic chemicals which could pose a risk to human health controlled 

water and/or buildings - cyanide, soluble nitrate, sulphate, sulphur. 
 

 Other inorganic contamination - asbestos, pH conditions. 
 

 Organic contaminants, which could pose a risk to human health and/or 
controlled water - polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAH) and total petroleum 
hydrocarbons (TPH), polychlorinated biphenols (PCB), solvents/ 
SVOCs. 

 
4.2 Potential Receptors  

 
4.2.1 There are a number of receptors that could be affected by potential onsite sources 

of contamination, associated with development of a site. These are; 
 

 Groundwater 
 

 Surface Water 
 

 Development workers exposed during groundworks 
 

 Adjacent site users during development works, possibly exposed to soil 
particles 

 
 Future end users exposed to soil in garden/landscaped areas 

 
 Plants exposed to phytotoxic substances in soil or groundwater 

 
 Buildings exposed to aggressive ground conditions. 
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4.3 Potential Pathways  

 
4.3.1 The risk assessment adopted is based on the Source-Pathway-Receptor (SPR) 

approach where the Source comprises the potential contaminant, the Receptor is a 
target which may be adversely affected by the Source and the Pathway, the means 
by which the contaminant may move from the Source to the Receptor.   

  
4.3.2 There are a number of potential pathways for sources of contamination to reach 

sensitive receptors, including direct contact with the soil, air-borne vapours, dust and 
groundwater.    

  
    Contaminants in the soil may also generate leachate, which could potentially reach 

the aquifer and/or surface water bodies. 
 

4.4 Pollutant Linkages  

 
4.4.1 The following table, which represents a site-specific Conceptual Environmental Risk 

Model (CERM), provides a summary of potential pollution linkages and risks that 
could be associated with the site, in relation to the proposed residential 
development. 

 
Source Pathway Receptor Potential 

Pollution 
Linkage 

Comment 

 
 
Made Ground: 
Contaminants 
Entrained within 
soil at the site 
(e.g. toxic/ 
phytotoxic 
elements, 
Extreme pH 
Conditions 
hydrocarbons), 
PCB, SVOC 
etc. 

Skin contact/ 
ingestion/ 
inhalation 

Construction 
Workers 

 

Potentially 
Active 

- Low Risk 

No specific potential sources 
identified at this stage. 
 

Skin contact/ 
ingestion/ 
inhalation 

Site end 
users 

Potentially 
Active 

- Low Risk 

No specific potential sources 
identified at this stage. 
 

Ingestion/ 
inhalation 

Adjacent 
land users 

Potentially 
Active 

- Low Risk 

No specific potential sources 
identified at this stage. 
 

Direct contact 
/dissolved 

Structure. Potentially 
Active 

- Low Risk 

No specific potential sources 
identified at this stage. 
 

Roots within 
contaminated 

soils 

Plant growth Potentially 
Active 

- Low Risk 

No specific potential sources 
identified at this stage. 
 

 
 
 
Mobile 
Contaminants 
(i.e. leachates, 
hydrocarbons) 
within the 
ground 
 
 
 

 

Leaching into 
groundwater 

Groundwater Potentially 
Active 

- Low Risk 

Underlain by a Secondary 
Aquifer. 
 
No specific potential sources 
identified at this stage. 
 

As above; 
with 

flow through 
permeable 

soils 

Abstractions 
 
 
 

Inactive  
 

The site is not within a 
Source Protection Zone. 
 

Migration 
through 

Soil 
 
 

Surface 
water 

Potentially 
Active 

- Low Risk 

Surface water system 
identified close to the site. 
 
No specific potential sources 
identified at this stage. 
 

 
 
Landfill Gas 
 

Emission  
From the  
ground 

Construction 
workers 

Potentially 
Active 

- Low Risk 

 
 
Potential source identified 
from historic landfill to the 
north west. 
 
 

As above 
penetrating 
buildings 

Site end 
users 

Potentially 
Active 

- Low Risk  
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Radon 

Emissions  
from the 
ground 

Construction 
workers 

 
 

Inactive 
 

 
 
The site is not within a radon 
risk area. As above; 

Penetrating 
buildings 

 

Site end 
users 

Hazardous 
Ground 
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4.4.2 In summary, it is considered from review of the source material and the existing 

setting of the site that the risk of contamination can be considered to be low. Site 
investigation works are recommended and covered under Section 5.0. 
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5.0 COMMENT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

5.1 Site Investigation  

 
5.1.1 A Phase 2 Geoenvironmental Assessment (Site Investigation) will be required at the 

appropriate stage. 
 

5.1.2 A trial pit investigation provides the best means of identifying trench stability for 
construction purposes and is less susceptible to conclusions on the nature of the 
underlying ground conditions being distorted by local variations.  

 
However, window sampling holes/boreholes will be required here to facilitate gas 
monitoring provision to address the potential landfill gas risk, albeit considered low. 

 
On this basis, both stages of the investigation could be run in tandem or, 
alternatively, window sampling undertaken as a first stage. 

 
5.2 Potential Foundation Requirements and Contamination Issues  

 
5.2.1   Based on this desk study, traditional strip foundations may prove appropriate across 

the general area of the site.  
 

However, detailed foundation requirements can only be identified once physical site 
investigation works have been undertaken and soil conditions established and 
assessed and development levels set. 
 

5.2.2   No specific sources of environmental risk have been identified. 
 

The absence, or otherwise, of any risks and their implications on the development 
can only be confirmed once physical site investigation works have been undertaken 
and ground conditions sampled, assessed and tested. 
 

5.3 Surface Water Infiltration  

 
5.3.1 On the basis of this desk study, it is considered that ground conditions are unlikely to 

be suitable for infiltration based drainage. Any potential should be reviewed in 
conjunction with the initial investigation works and, if deemed appropriate, infiltration 
testing undertaken. 
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Appendix 2:  Historical, Geological and Environmental Setting 
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Order Details

Site Details

Full Terms and Conditions can be found on the following link:

Scamps Hill, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, RH16 2GL

http://www.landmarkinfo.co.uk/Terms/Show/515

Order Number:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

334357177_1_1
6534
535240, 124870
6.63
1000

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 1 of 1A Landmark Information Group Service   v50.0    07-Feb-2024

Index Map

Slice

Segment

Quadrant

Client Details

For ease of identification, your site and buffer have been split into Slices, 
Segments and Quadrants.  These are illustrated on the Index Map opposite 
and explained further below.

Each slice represents a 1:10,000 plot area (2.7km x 2.7km) for your site and 
buffer.  A large site and buffer may be made up of several slices (represented
by a red outline), that are referenced by letters of the alphabet, starting from 
the bottom left corner of the slice "grid". This grid does not relate to National 
Grid lines but is designed to give best fit over the site and buffer.

A segment represents a 1:2,500 plot area.  Segments that have plot files 
associated with them are shown in dark green, others in light blue.  These are
numbered from the bottom left hand corner within each slice.

A quadrant is a quarter of a segment.  These are labelled as NW, NE, SW, 
SE and are referenced in the datasheet to allow features to be quickly located
on plots.  Therefore a feature that has a quadrant reference of A7NW will be 
in Slice A, Segment 7 and the NW Quadrant.
 

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report:

Envirocheck reports are compiled from 136 different sources of data.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr J Lees, Lees Roxburgh Ltd, The Genesis Centre, 
Science Park South, Birchwood, Warrington, WA3 7BH
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Sussex
Published 1879
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Map - Slice A
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Sussex
Published 1899
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Sussex
Published 1912
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Sussex
Published 1912
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Sussex
Published 1938 - 1950
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1961 - 1963
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1969
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1974 - 1978
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1974
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1992 - 1993
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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10k Raster Mapping
Published 2000
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey`s 
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan 
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data 
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the 
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction 
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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10k Raster Mapping
Published 2006
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey`s 
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan 
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data 
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the 
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction 
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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VectorMap Local
Published 2023
Source map scale - 1:10,000
VectorMap Local (Raster) is Ordnance Survey's highest detailed 'backdrop' 
mapping product. These maps are produced from OS's VectorMap Local, a 
simple vector dataset at a nominal scale of 1:10,000, covering the whole of 
Great Britain, that has been designed for creating graphical mapping. OS 
VectorMap Local is derived from large-scale information surveyed at 1:1250 
scale (covering major towns and cities),1:2500 scale (smaller towns, villages 
and developed rural areas), and 1:10 000 scale (mountain, moorland and 
river estuary areas).
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Sussex
Published 1875
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Sussex
Published 1897
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Sussex
Published 1910
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Sussex
Published 1937
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1955
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1962 - 1964
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1970 - 1971
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Supply of Unpublished Survey 
Information
Published 1973 - 1975
Source map scale - 1:2,500
SUSI maps (Supply of Unpublished Survey Information) were produced 
between 1972 and 1977, mainly for internal use at Ordnance Survey. These 
were more of a `work-in-progress' plan as they showed updates of individual 
areas on a map. These maps were unpublished, and they do not represent a 
single moment in time. They were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 
scales.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1975 - 1976
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1993 - 1994
Source map scale - 1:1,250
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1994
Source map scale - 1:2,500
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Historical Aerial Photography
Published 1999
This aerial photography was produced by Getmapping, these vertical aerial 
photographs provide a seamless, full colour survey of the whole of Great 
Britain
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Industrial Land Use Map - Slice A
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Borehole Map - Slice A

For Borehole information please refer to the Borehole .csv file which 
accompanied this slice.

A copy of the BGS Borehole Ordering Form is available to download 
from the Support section of www.envirocheck.co.uk.
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EA/NRW Suitability Map - Slice A
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Estimated Soil Chemistry Nickel - Slice A
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Geology 1:50,000 Maps Legends

Map
Colour

Map
Colour

Lex Code

Lex Code

Rock Name

Rock Name

Rock Type

Rock Type

Min and Max Age

Min and Max Age

ALV

HEAD

RTD1

UTW

LTW

WDC

UGRC

CKST

ARS

LGRC

Alluvium

Head

River Terrace Deposits, 1

UPPER TUNBRIDGE 
WELLS SAND

LOWER TUNBRIDGE 
WELLS SAND

Wadhurst Clay Formation

Upper Grinstead Clay

CUCKFIELD STONE BED

ARDINGLY SANDSTONE 
MEMBER

Lower Grinstead Clay

Faults

Clay, Silt, Sand 
and Gravel

Clay, Silt, Sand 
and Gravel

Sand and Gravel

Sandstone and 
Siltstone, 

Interbedded

Sandstone, 
Siltstone and 

Mudstone

Mudstone

Mudstone

Sandstone, 
Calcareous

Sandstone

Mudstone

Not Supplied - 
Holocene

Not Supplied - 
Quaternary

Not Supplied - 
Quaternary

Not Supplied - 
Valanginian

Not Supplied - 
Valanginian

Not Supplied - 
Valanginian

Not Supplied - 
Valanginian

Not Supplied - 
Valanginian

Not Supplied - 
Valanginian

Not Supplied - 
Valanginian

Superficial Geology

Bedrock and Faults

Geology 1:50,000 Maps
This report contains geological map extracts taken from the BGS Digital 
Geological map of Great Britain at 1:50,000 scale and is designed for users
carrying out preliminary site assessments who require geological maps for 
the area around the site. This mapping may be more up to date than 
previously published paper maps.
The various geological layers - artificial and landslip deposits, superficial 
geology and solid (bedrock) geology are displayed in separate maps, but 
superimposed on the final 'Combined Surface Geology' map. All map 
legends feature on this page. Not all layers have complete nationwide 
coverage, so availability of data for relevant map sheets is indicated below.

Geology 1:50,000 Maps - Slice A

Map ID:
Map Sheet No:
Map Name:
Map Date:
Bedrock Geology:
Superficial Geology:
Artificial Geology:
Faults:
Landslip:
Rock Segments:

1
302
Horsham
1972
Available
Available
Available
Not Supplied
Available
Not Supplied

Geology 1:50,000 Maps Coverage
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Artificial Ground and Landslip
Artificial ground is a term used by BGS for those areas where the ground 
surface has been significantly modified by human activity. Information about
previously developed ground is especially important, as it is often 
associated with potentially contaminated material, unpredictable 
engineering conditions and unstable ground.

Artificial ground includes: 

- Made ground - man-made deposits such as embankments and spoil 
heaps on the natural ground surface.
- Worked ground - areas where the ground has been cut away such as 
quarries and road cuttings.
- Infilled ground - areas where the ground has been cut away then wholly or
partially backfilled.
- Landscaped ground - areas where the surface has been reshaped.
- Disturbed ground - areas of ill-defined shallow or near surface mineral 
workings where it is impracticable to map made and worked ground 
separately.

Mass movement (landslip) deposits on BGS geological maps are primarily 
superficial deposits that have moved down slope under gravity to form 
landslips. These affect bedrock, other superficial deposits and artificial 
ground. The dataset also includes foundered strata, where the ground has 
collapsed due to subsidence.

 
 
 
Artificial Ground and Landslip Map - Slice A
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Superficial Geology
Superficial Deposits are the youngest geological deposits formed during the
most recent period of geological time, the Quaternary, which extends back 
about 1.8 million years from the present. 

They rest on older deposits or rocks referred to as Bedrock. This dataset 
contains Superficial deposits that are of natural origin and 'in place'. Other 
superficial strata may be held in the Mass Movement dataset where they 
have been moved, or in the Artificial Ground dataset where they are of 
man-made origin.

Most of these Superficial deposits are unconsolidated sediments such as 
gravel, sand, silt and clay, and onshore they form relatively thin, often 
discontinuous patches or larger spreads.
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Bedrock and Faults
Bedrock geology is a term used for the main mass of rocks forming the 
Earth and are present everywhere, whether exposed at the surface in 
outcrops or concealed beneath superficial deposits or water. 

The bedrock has formed over vast lengths of geological time ranging from 
ancient and highly altered rocks of the Proterozoic, some 2500 million years
ago, or older, up to the relatively young Pliocene, 1.8 million years ago.

The bedrock geology includes many lithologies, often classified into three 
types based on origin: igneous, metamorphic and sedimentary.

The BGS Faults and Rock Segments dataset includes geological faults 
(e.g. normal, thrust), and thin beds mapped as lines (e.g. coal seam, 
gypsum bed). Some of these are linked to other particular 1:50,000 
Geology datasets, for example, coal seams are part of the bedrock 
sequence, most faults and mineral veins primarily affect the bedrock but cut
across the strata and post date its deposition.
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Combined Surface Geology

Additional Information

Contact

The Combined Surface Geology map combines all the previous maps into 
one combined geological overview of your site. 

Please consult the legends to the previous maps to interpret the Combined 
"Surface Geology" map.

More information on 1:50,000 Geological mapping and explanations of rock
classifications can be found on the BGS website. Using the LEX Codes in 
this report, further descriptions of rock types can be obtained by 
interrogating the 'BGS Lexicon of Named Rock Units'. This database can 
be accessed by following the 'Information and Data' link on the BGS 
website.

British Geological Survey
Kingsley Dunham Centre
Keyworth
Nottingham
NG12 5GG
Telephone:  0115 936 3143
Fax:  0115 936 3276
email:  enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
website:  www.bgs.ac.uk
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

Groundwater Vulnerability
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

Bedrock Aquifer Designation
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Geological

Industrial Land Use

Sensitive Land Use

Data Currency

Data Suppliers

Useful Contacts

Introduction

Copyright Notice

Natural England Copyright Notice

Scottish Natural Heritage Copyright

Ove Arup Copyright Notice

Stantec Copyright Notice

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice

Natural Resources Wales Copyright Notice

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which contamination could spread, and to the 
vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination. 
For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and 
the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local Authorities; and highlights 
hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical consultants. It does not include any information concerning past uses of land. The datasheet is produced by 
querying the Landmark database to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client. 
In this datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements with a number of Data Suppliers.

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2024. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® Report ("Report") is the property of 
Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological Survey, the Environment 
Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other method. The Report is supplied under 
Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer. 
A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained from Landmark, subject to 
Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall remain the exclusive property of Landmark and /or other Data 
providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.
© Environment Agency & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2024. © Natural Resources Wales & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2024.

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature Reserve data (derived from Ordnance 
Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the data.

Contains SNH information licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.

The Mining Instability data was obtained on licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or further use of
such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners Limited. The supplied Mining Instability data is derived from publicly available records and other 
third party sources and neither Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA (now Stantec UK Ltd) enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. Stantec UK Ltd retain the 
copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in the cavity databases is accurate we do not 
warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches and those collated from a number of external sources and is continually being 
augmented and updated by Stantec UK Ltd. In no event shall Stantec UK Ltd or Landmark be liable for any loss or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential 
loss or damage arising from the use of this data.

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.

Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. Contains Ordnance Survey Data. Ordnance Survey Licence 
number 100019741. Crown Copyright and Database Right.  Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. 
Some features of this information are based on digital spatial data licensed from the Centre for Ecology & Hydrology © NERC (CEH). Defra, Met Office and DARD Rivers Agency 
© Crown copyright. © Cranfield University. © James Hutton Institute. Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database right 2024. Land & Property Services © Crown copyright 
and database right.
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Agency & Hydrological

501 to 1000m

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

Groundwater Vulnerability - Local Information

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

15

n/a

Yes

2

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

Yes

29

Yes

13

n/a

1

2

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

30

n/a

26

n/a

3

1

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

84

 (*2)

(*up to 2000m)

pg 1

pg 1

pg 15

pg 15

pg 15

pg 16

pg 16

pg 17

pg 18

pg 18

pg 18

pg 18

pg 19

pg 19
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Waste

Hazardous Substances

501 to 1000m

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

2

1

1

n/a

2

1

n/a

1

n/a

1

10

(*up to 2000m)

pg 36

pg 36

pg 36

pg 36

pg 36

pg 36
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Geological

Industrial Land Use

501 to 1000m

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Gas Pipelines

Underground Electrical Cables

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

12

1

1

1

1

n/a

3

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

5

1

5

1

5

2

n/a

Yes

7

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

10

3

4

9

(*up to 2000m)

pg 38

pg 38

pg 38

pg 40

pg 40

pg 41

pg 41

pg 42

pg 42

pg 44

pg 46

pg 46

pg 47

pg 47

pg 48
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Sensitive Land Use

501 to 1000m

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites

1

1

1

1

9

1

(*up to 2000m)

pg 50

pg 50

pg 50
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Discharge Consents

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(N)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NW
(N)

A18SW
(NW)

A12NE
(W)

A14NW
(E)

A8NE
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

0

0

0

0

0

30

61

91

127

143

245

280

362

447

471

21

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Southern Water Services Limited
PUMPING STATION ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Lewes Road Lindfield Wps Lewes Road Wps, Lewes Road, Lindfield, East 
Sussex, Rh16 2ln
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Ouse
A01271
1
14th September 2007
14th September 2007
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Pumping Station - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Scrase Stream
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

535243
125000

535243
124869

535200
125000

535350
124800

535150
124950

535000
124869

535000
124850

535000
125000

535450
124700

535150
125150

535000
125200

534750
124869

535800
125000

535243
124250

534700
125250

535010
124920
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

2

2

2

3

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(N)

23

30

30

45

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited
PUMPING STATION ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Noahs Ark Lane Wps Rear 18 Noahs Ark Lane, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, 
West Sussex, Rh16 2lt
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Ouse
A01497
1
21st September 2007
21st September 2007
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Pumping Station - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Scrase Stream
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Noahs Ark Lane Ps, Linfield, Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A01084
2
20th August 2001
20th August 2001
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Noahs Ark Lane Ps, Linfield, Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A01084
1
26th July 2001
26th July 2001
20th August 2001
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Lewes Road Lindfield, Lewes Road, Lindfield, West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
W00410
1
6th October 1981
6th October 1981
14th February 2001
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

535170
125020

535170
125030

535170
125030

535200
125060

CD1.18



Order Number: 334357177_1_1        Date: 07-Feb-2024 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 3 of 59

Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

3

4

4

4

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

51

82

87

130

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Lewes Road Lindfield, Lewes Road, Lindfield, West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
W00410
1
6th October 1981
6th October 1981
14th February 2001
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Algrey Homes Ltd.
Undefined Or Other
Dev. At Junction Of Grevelye Lan, And Lewes Road, Lindfield West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S01637
1
5th October 1967
5th October 1967
31st March 1997
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Algrey Properties
Undefined Or Other
Meadow Lane, Lindfield Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
S01385
1
30th July 1965
30th July 1965
11th March 1994
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

Algrey Properties
Undefined Or Other
Meadow Lane, Lindfield Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
S01385
1
30th July 1965
30th July 1965
11th March 1994
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

535220
125060

534960
124870

534950
124880

534930
124830

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

5

6

7

8

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A13SE
(SE)

A13NE
(E)

A13SW
(W)

A14NW
(E)

95

104

138

218

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

James Heagerty Esq
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Service Cottage, Walstead Grange, Lindfield
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
S02597
1
15th March 1968
15th March 1968
1st July 1991
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Gary Marshall
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Frenshams Scaynes Hill Rd Walstead Frenshams, Scaynes Hill Road, 
Walstead, West Sussex, Rh16 2qg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Ouse
P13043
1
25th May 2007
25th May 2007
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Highway Drain To Trib Rvr Ouse
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mitchell Yuill
Undefined Or Other
Meadow Drive, Lindfield Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
N02131
1
15th May 1974
15th May 1974
3rd March 1994
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr J R Filmer
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Little Walstead Farm, H. Heath Little Walstead Farm, East Mascalls Lane, 
Haywards Heath, West Sussex, Rh16 2qj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Ouse
P12605
1
17th March 2006
17th March 2006
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Tributary Of River Ouse
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

535400
124700

535550
124860

534920
124830

535650
124990

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

8

9

10

10

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A14NW
(E)

A13NE
(N)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

241

221

282

302

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

J R Filmer Esq.
Undefined Or Other
Little Walstead Farm, East Mascalls Lane, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West 
Sussex, Rh16 2qj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
D01050
1
27th May 1963
27th May 1963
30th November 2005
Unknown
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Application refused - 1961 Rivers (Prevention of Pollution) Act 
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS
Newton Road Housing Site, Lindfield West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S01488
1
13th May 1966
13th May 1966
4th September 1997
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Gravelye Farm Housing Estate, Roundwood Lane, Lindfield Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S01364
1
9th November 1956
9th November 1956
31st March 1997
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Messrs Wardroper Estates Ltd.
Undefined Or Other
Road & Land At Gravelye Estate, Lindfield, East Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
S01245
1
10th July 1964
10th July 1964
9th March 1994
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

535670
125000

535360
125180

534800
124750

534790
124730

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

11

11

12

12

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

351

378

388

394

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited
Undefined Or Other
Lindfield Nurseries, Lewes Road, , Lindfield, Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S02097
1
8th June 1972
8th June 1972
19th March 1996
Sewage Discharges - Unspecified - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Limited
Undefined Or Other
Lindfield Nurseries, Lewes Road, , Lindfield, Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S02097
1
8th June 1972
8th June 1972
19th March 1996
Unknown
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

The Occupier
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES)
Gravelye Farm Housing Estate, Roundwood Lane, Lindfield Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S01364
1
9th November 1956
9th November 1956
31st March 1997
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Messrs Wardroper Estates Ltd.
Undefined Or Other
Road & Land At Gravelye Estate, Lindfield, East Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
S01245
1
10th July 1964
10th July 1964
9th March 1994
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

535350
125330

535390
125340

534720
124680

534720
124670

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

13

13

13

14

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A18SE
(NE)

409

409

409

411

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr C J Mills
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Snowflakes Cottages, Walstead Snowflakes Cottages 1,2,& 3, East Mascalls 
Road, Walstead, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, Rh16 2qj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Ouse
P11771
1
17th July 2003
17th July 2003
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Unnamed Trib.River Ouse
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

D Pickett & R Ashworth
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Snowflakes Cottages, Walstead Snowflakes Cottages 1,2,& 3, East Mascalls 
Road, Walstead, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, Rh16 2qj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Ouse
P11771
1
17th July 2003
17th July 2003
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Unnamed Trib.River Ouse
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr S Hurle
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Snowflakes Cottages, Walstead Snowflakes Cottages 1,2,& 3, East Mascalls 
Road, Walstead, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, Rh16 2qj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Ouse
P11771
1
17th July 2003
17th July 2003
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Unnamed Trib.River Ouse
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited
PUMPING STATION ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Sewage Pumping Station, Lewes Road, Lindfield, West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
S02066
1
30th December 1971
30th December 1971
1st July 1991
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

535860
124930

535860
124930

535860
124930

535510
125320

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

14

15

15

16

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A18SE
(NE)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A9NW
(SE)

438

453

468

533

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited
FARMS (NOT HOUSE)/CROP + ANIMAL REARING/PLANT NURSERY
Site Of Lindfield Nurseries, Noah'S Ark Lane, Lindfield, Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S02069
1
1st April 1991
1st April 1991
Not Supplied
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
William Allen Lane Cso William Allen Lane, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West 
Sussex, Rh16 2se
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
W00409
1
6th October 1981
6th October 1981
31st July 2010
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
William Allen Lane Cso William Allen Lane, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West 
Sussex, Rh16 2se
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
W00409
2
1st August 2010
19th January 2010
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Scrase Stream
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by 
Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Caring Homes Ltd
DENTIST/HOSPITAL/NURSING HOME (MEDICAL)/HUMAN HEALTH
Walstead Place Residential Home, Walstead, Lindfield, West Sussex, Rh16 
2qg
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Ouse
P04820
1
21st May 1993
21st May 1993
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater Stream Or River
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

535550
125330

534620
124720

534608
124711

535640
124310

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

17

18

18

19

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A12SW
(W)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

626

631

645

746

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS
Development North Of Hanbury Lan, Haywards Heath, West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S01478
1
22nd April 1966
22nd April 1966
4th September 1997
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Limited
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS
Development North Of Hanbury Lan, Haywards Heath, West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S01478
1
22nd April 1966
22nd April 1966
4th September 1997
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Limited
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS
Development North Of Hanbury Lan, Haywards Heath, West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S01478
1
22nd April 1966
22nd April 1966
4th September 1997
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

Greenhaven Estates Limited
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS
Development Adj. Gravelye House, Gravelye Lane, Lindfield East Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
S01754
1
11th September 1968
11th September 1968
17th March 1994
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

534500
124580

534630
124410

534600
124420

534600
124280

CD1.18



Order Number: 334357177_1_1        Date: 07-Feb-2024 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 10 of 59

Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

19

19

20

21

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A18NE
(N)

A8SE
(S)

746

754

768

811

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited
WTW/WATER COLLECTION/TREATMENT/SUPPLY
Surface Water Sewer, East Side O, America Lane Refuse Tip, Haywards 
Heath, West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S01257
1
8th May 1964
8th May 1964
30th September 1997
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Limited
Undefined Or Other
Household Refuse Tip, America Lane, Haywards Heath, West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S01329
1
12th May 1961
12th May 1961
30th September 1997
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr W W Filmer
Undefined Or Other
Hangmans Acre, Old Place Farm, Lindfield, Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
D01435
1
27th May 1963
27th May 1963
Not Supplied
Trade Discharge - Process Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Hall & Woodhouse Ltd
Undefined Or Other
The Snowdrop P.H., Lyoth Lane, Lindfield West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Ouse
P02706
1
17th January 1990
17th January 1990
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater Stream Or River
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

534600
124280

534600
124270

535450
125740

535360
123890

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

22

23

24

25

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A18NE
(N)

A8SW
(S)

A7NW
(W)

A17SW
(W)

812

865

869

875

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Mr Bill Filmer
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Hangmans Cottage Chimney Corner, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West 
Sussex, Rh16 2hz
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
Eprsb3495db
1
5th January 2021
6th January 2021
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Tributary Of The Scrase Stream
New issued under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr & Mrs Hotblack
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Outwood, Lyoths Lane, Lindfield, Sussex, Rh16 2qa
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
P04837
1
19th May 1993
19th May 1993
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Penn Cresent Haywards Heath Outside 53 Cso, Penn Crescent, Haywards 
Heath, West Sussex, Rh16 3hp
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
A00957
1
1st March 2021
1st March 2021
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Tributary Of The Scrase Stream
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited
Undefined Or Other
Hickman'S Lane, Lindfield West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S01331
1
14th July 1961
14th July 1961
30th September 1997
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

535520
125760

534990
123880

534260
124510

534230
125270

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

26

27

28

29

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A11NE
(W)

A3NW
(S)

A7SW
(SW)

A3NW
(S)

881

903

907

932

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Messrs Croudace Ltd.
Undefined Or Other
Black Hill Estate, & Linfield Phase 2, Haywards Heath, West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
S01224
1
12th March 1965
12th March 1965
9th March 1994
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

MR P VP SMYTH
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
OLD COTTAGE, LYOTH LANE, HAYWARDS HEATH, EAST SUSSEX
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
P07672
1
25th August 1999
25th August 1999
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Roger Malcolm Developments Ltd.
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS
Residential Development, Off Gravelys Lane, Lindfield West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Supplied
S01963
1
2nd April 1971
2nd April 1971
25th March 1994
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr & Mrs D Walker
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Old Orchard, Lyoth Lane, Lindfield, West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
P05461
1
15th August 1994
15th August 1994
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

534150
124960

535020
123830

534530
124130

535060
123790

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

30

31

31

32

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A11SE
(W)

A6NE
(W)

A6NE
(W)

A15SW
(E)

952

963

963

974

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Southern Water Services Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Rear Of 35 Pelham Road, Lindfield West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
W00403
1
30th September 1982
30th September 1982
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

Southern Water Services Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Penn Crescent Cso Haywards Heath Penn Crescent (31) Cso, Penn Crescent,
Haywards Heath, West Sussex, Rh16 3hw
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Ouse
A01272/S/05
1
24th July 2007
24th July 2007
31st March 2008
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Scrase Stream Via Ditch
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Southern Water Services Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Penn Crescent Cso Haywards Heath Penn Crescent (31) Cso, Penn Crescent,
Haywards Heath, West Sussex, Rh16 3hw
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Ouse
A01272/S/05
2
1st April 2008
24th July 2007
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Scrase Stream Via Ditch
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr & Mrs Slater
Undefined Or Other
Keepers Cottage & Hindover Ctge, East Mascalls Lane, Haywards Heath, 
West Sussex, Rh16 2qj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Ouse
S00019
1
13th April 1982
13th April 1982
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater Stream Or River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

534110
124670

534160
124500

534160
124500

536370
124570

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

32

33

33

34

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A15SW
(E)

A3NW
(S)

A3NW
(S)

A11SE
(W)

974

981

981

989

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Dr & Mrs Reader
Undefined Or Other
Keepers Cottage & Hindover Ctge, East Mascalls Lane, Haywards Heath, 
West Sussex, Rh16 2qj
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Ouse
S00019
1
13th April 1982
13th April 1982
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater Stream Or River
Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr Adrian White
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Oak View Lyoth Lane, Lindfield, ., West Sussex, Rh16 2qa
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Ouse
Npswqd003018
1
15th July 2008
15th July 2008
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Tributary Of The River Ouse
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mrs. Darryl Griswood
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Plot Adjacent To Oakview, Lyoth Lane, Lindfield, West Sussex, Rh16 2qa
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Ouse
Npswqd002275
1
23rd June 2008
23rd June 2008
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Trib Of Scrase Stream
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

West Sussex County Council
EDUCATION/NURSERY/SCHOOL/COLLEGE/UNI/TRAINING VENUE
Haywards Heath Secondary School, West Common, Haywards Heath, West 
Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S02088
1
1st May 1972
1st May 1972
31st March 1997
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

536370
124570

535118
123728

535118
123728

534050
124780

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

34

35

36

37

38

Discharge Consents

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A11SE
(W)

A17SE
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(E)

A13SE
(S)

A17SE
(NW)

995

359

14

98

100

367

2

3

-

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

West Sussex County Council
EDUCATION/NURSERY/SCHOOL/COLLEGE/UNI/TRAINING VENUE
Haywards Heath Secondary School, West Common, Haywards Heath, West 
Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Not Given
S02088
1
1st May 1972
1st May 1972
31st March 1997
Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Freshwater Stream/River

Freshwater River
Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Lindfield Motors
Lewes Road, LINDFIELD, West Sussex, RH16 2LG
Mid Sussex District Council, Environmental Services Section
PPC/LA-PPC/AP/024/1
26th February 2004
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG1/1Waste oil burners, less than 0.4MW net rated thermal input
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

Domestic/Residential
Little Walstead Farm
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Oils - Unknown
Milky Scum On Stream
31st January 1997
597017
Not Given
Not Given
Oils/Related Products
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Domestic/Residential
Northlands Wood Stream
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Sewage - Septic Tank Effluent
Sewage/Slurry In Stream
6th June 1992
P00071
Not Given
Not Given
Sewage - Other
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Industrial: Other
Crazy Horse Print Unit, Lewes Road, LINDFIELD
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Miscellaneous - Fire water / Foam
4 Pump Fire Involving Factory Building
22nd June 1996
596175
Not Given
Not Given
Industrial - Other
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

534040
124810

534842
125220

535142
125004

535550
124910

535300
124600

534800
125200

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

39

40

41

42

43

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

River Quality

Water Abstractions

A12SE
(W)

A17SW
(NW)

A7SE
(S)

A6NE
(W)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

393

656

880

927

899

986

2

2

2

2

2

2

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:

Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
GQA Grade:
Reach:
Estimated Distance 
(km):
Flow Rate:
Flow Type:
Year:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Construction/Demolition
Enterprise Park, Lewes Road, LINDFIELD
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Miscellaneous - Inert Suspended Solids
Stream Brown In Colour
22nd June 1992
P00107
Not Given
Not Given
Miscellaneous/Other Pollution Type
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Waste Management Facilities
Lindfield Funeral Directors, LINDFIELD
Environment Agency, Southern Region
General Biodegradable : Animal Blood & Offal
Not Supplied
20th October 1999
3225
Ouse
Potential River
Drainage Failures : Foul Sewer Failure
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Approximate location provided by supplier

Other General Premises
Beech Hill, HAYWARDS HEATH
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Oils - Petrol
Oil Discharging From Pipe 70 Watercourse; Miscellaneous Premises: 
Unknown
17th September 1994
P00737
Not Given
Not Given
Oils/Related Products
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Schools/Universities
Oathall School, LINDFIELD, West Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Chemicals - Acid
Fire - Chemicals - 14676
2nd December 1996
696375
Not Given
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Unknown

Ouse
River Quality B
Scaynes Hill Stw - Shell Bk Conf
6.5

Flow less than 1.25 cumecs
River
2000

Paxhill Park Ltd
10/41/282007
100
Catchpits At Paxhill Park Golf Club
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Golf Courses: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
See Licence Map Paxhill Golf Course
01 May
30 September
1st April 2016
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

534700
124700

534500
125300

534900
123900

534200
124500

535911
125673

535850
125800

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

A20SW
(NE)

(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(N)

1166

1977

0

0

2

2

4

4

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

D Hobbs & Sons
282001
Not Supplied
Fulling Mill Farm, LINDFIELD, Sussex
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Spray Irrigation
Not Supplied
Surface
764
6818
River Ouse
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Haywards Heath Golf Club
21/110
100
Haywards Heath Golf Course
Environment Agency, Southern Region
Golf Courses: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
See Licence Map
01 April
31 October
1st April 2016
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Secondary Bedrock Aquifer - High Vulnerability

High

Productive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
Intermediate
Mixed
300-550 mm/year
40-70%
<90%

<3m

No Data

Secondary Bedrock Aquifer - High Vulnerability

High

Productive Bedrock Aquifer, No Superficial Aquifer
Intermediate
Well Connected Fractures
300-550 mm/year
40-70%
<90%

<3m

No Data

536450
125500

533440
126090

535155
124998

535243
125000

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SE
(E)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A12SE
(W)

A14NW
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(W)

0

0

0

0

5

13

18

53

94

171

226

10

14

18

4

4

4

4

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Secondary Bedrock Aquifer - High Vulnerability

High

Productive Bedrock Aquifer, No Superficial Aquifer
Intermediate
Mixed
300-550 mm/year
40-70%
<90%

<3m

No Data

Secondary Aquifer - A

Secondary Aquifer - A

Secondary Aquifer - A

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

None

535243
124869

535243
125000

535243
124869

535155
124998

535427
124813

535152
124996

535013
124920

535406
124774

535343
124633

534899
124803

535654
124999

535439
124838

535181
125023

535012
124920

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

44

45

46

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

Flood Defences

Flood Defences

Flood Defences

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A14NW
(E)

A12SE
(W)

A14NW
(E)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

70

96

165

174

226

13

14

19

174

179

16

21

21

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

5

5

5

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Reference:

Type:
Reference:

Type:
Reference:

Type:
Reference:

Type:
Reference:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Flood Defences
Not Supplied

Flood Defences
Not Supplied

Flood Defences
Not Supplied

Flood Defences
Not Supplied

Flood Defences
Not Supplied

Inland river
84.1
On ground surface
True
Scrase Stream
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
141.4
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
250.7
On ground surface
True
Scrase Stream
Ouse and Uck
1

None

None

535388
124724

535348
124634

535612
124936

534893
124805

535655
124999

535024
124927

535107
124985

535098
124986

534895
124803

534888
124805

535028
124935

535028
124935

535142
125006

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(E)

A13NE
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(W)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

23

39

39

62

62

73

74

74

75

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
259.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
97.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
197.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
2

Inland river
303.7
On ground surface
True
Scrase Stream
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
77.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
113.6
On ground surface
True
Scrase Stream
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
773.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
23.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Lake
2.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

535446
124813

535444
124803

535444
124803

535242
125064

535234
125064

534964
124881

535372
124698

535386
124716

535374
124700

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NW
(NW)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

75

75

75

158

160

163

166

166

170

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Lake
2.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
2.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Lake
13.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
123.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
5.5
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
7.7
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
2

Inland river
14.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
56.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
2

Inland river
74.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
2

535389
124719

535390
124720

535392
124722

534927
125034

535608
124935

535616
124898

535614
124936

535614
124936

535623
124902

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A12SE
(W)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A12NE
(NW)

177

179

219

222

226

244

244

245

281

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
161.5
On ground surface
True
Scrase Stream
Ouse and Uck
1

Lake
53.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
71.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
4.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
2

Inland river
20.0
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
2

Inland river
9.3
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
59.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
296.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
10.0
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

534891
124803

535625
124945

535651
124991

535668
124950

535672
124952

535692
124947

535692
124947

535694
124938

534861
125138

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14NW
(E)

A12NE
(NW)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

288

291

296

296

297

298

303

306

313

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
8.9
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
27.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
13.9
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
328.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
10.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
16.8
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
3.1
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
21.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
3.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

535711
125024

534855
125146

535720
125025

535720
125025

535726
125012

535739
124982

535735
125007

535738
125006

535751
124993

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14NW
(E)

A18SE
(N)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A18SE
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A18SE
(N)

317

324

329

329

336

336

337

341

383

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
24.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
235.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
472.9
On ground surface
True
Scrase Stream
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
114.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
26.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
187.2
On ground surface
True
Scrase Stream
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
6.3
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
50.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
155.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

535754
124994

535363
125294

534757
124730

534757
124730

535438
125272

535438
125272

535777
124987

535782
124984

535304
125382

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

400

404

435

435

435

437

439

467

467

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
88.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
206.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Lake
8.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
156.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
1.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
2

Inland river
2.1
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
2

Inland river
381.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
2

Inland river
318.7
On ground surface
True
Scrase Stream
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
6.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

535423
125348

535438
125346

535384
125407

534690
124641

534690
124641

534688
124641

534686
124640

535608
125340

535608
125340

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A7NE
(SW)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

472

489

548

606

606

613

678

679

679

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
26.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
3.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
515.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
7.1
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
186.6
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
2

Inland river
99.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
186.3
On ground surface
True
Scrase Stream
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
158.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
29.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

535609
125346

535598
125367

534666
124491

535962
125225

535962
125225

535966
125232

535906
125401

535098
124041

535098
124041
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19SW
(NE)

A14SE
(E)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A12SW
(W)

685

692

696

696

710

711

711

712

759

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
617.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
185.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
101.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
159.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
115.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
265.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Lake
24.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
286.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
151.0
On ground surface
True
Scrase Stream
Ouse and Uck
1

535819
125475

536137
124800

535932
124356

535949
124378

536041
125294

536046
125288

535870
124281

535870
124281

534341
124594
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A12SW
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A7NW
(W)

A9SW
(SE)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

759

761

763

771

783

793

803

804

808

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
6.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
2

Inland river
5.3
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
2

Inland river
86.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
2

Lake
12.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
235.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
6.8
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
2

Lake
80.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
6.8
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
9.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

534341
124594

534342
124588

534343
124583

536087
124439

536097
124432

534351
124504

535726
124033

536089
125388

536089
125395

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A8SW
(S)

A19SE
(NE)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A19NW
(N)

A9SW
(SE)

A8SW
(S)

A19NW
(NE)

A8SW
(S)

811

813

817

821

825

827

858

860

864

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
7.2
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
59.7
On ground surface
True
Scrase Stream
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
4.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
41.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
160.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
149.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Lake
6.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
126.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
21.1
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

534980
123941

536088
125404

534975
123937

534971
123934

535586
125742

535673
123973

534940
123906

535710
125722

534935
123902

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19SE
(NE)

A11NE
(W)

A19SE
(NE)

A8SW
(S)

A19NW
(NE)

A15SW
(E)

A15SW
(E)

A8SW
(S)

A8SW
(S)

866

867

867

868

869

874

874

879

880

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
2.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
553.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
487.1
On ground surface
True
Scrase Stream
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
17.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
294.2
On ground surface
True
River Ouse
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
98.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
27.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
1.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
79.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

536135
125430

534201
125172

536137
125429

534908
123910

535913
125634

536312
124738

536312
124738

534916
123894

534915
123893

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

154

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A17SW
(NW)

A11SE
(W)

A11SE
(W)

A11SE
(W)

A11SE
(W)

A16SE
(W)

A16SE
(W)

A10NW
(E)

A16SE
(W)

881

886

886

899

909

914

915

919

920

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
311.1
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
2

Inland river
277.2
On ground surface
True
Scrase Stream
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
13.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
9.8
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
308.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
8.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
2

Inland river
12.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
1.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
258.1
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

534249
125322

534202
124596

534202
124596

534191
124589

534183
124584

534195
125285

534191
125278

536266
124460

534190
125291

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

155

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A4NW
(S)

A10NW
(E)

A19NE
(NE)

A19NE
(NE)

A4NW
(S)

A19NE
(NE)

A19NE
(NE)

A7SE
(S)

A3NE
(S)

920

920

924

924

924

928

929

937

944

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
7.0
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
77.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
719.6
On ground surface
True
River Ouse
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
8.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Lake
56.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
2.2
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
39.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
271.6
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
6.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

535611
123841

536267
124461

536022
125625

536022
125625

535608
123835

536018
125632

536008
125641

534839
123867

535567
123800

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19NE
(NE)

A19NE
(NE)

A3NE
(S)

A19NE
(NE)

A19NE
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NE
(NE)

A3NE
(S)

946

946

946

948

950

957

957

962

962

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
2.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
16.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Lake
17.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
3.5
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
46.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
296.7
On ground surface
True
River Ouse
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
14.6
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
3.3
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
11.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

536005
125665

536005
125665

535562
123795

536005
125667

536004
125670

535814
125784

535814
125784

536017
125675

535561
123778

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

173

174

175

176

177

178

179

180

181

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19NE
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A3NE
(S)

A3NE
(S)

A11SE
(W)

A19NE
(NE)

A19NE
(NE)

A19NE
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

965

970

973

983

984

984

984

984

986

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
28.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
19.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Lake
14.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
13.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
8.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
22.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
2.8
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
3.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Lake
14.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

536020
125677

535826
125794

535560
123767

535554
123755

534051
124816

535978
125730

535999
125715

536047
125682

535843
125804

CD1.18
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

182

183

184

185

186

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19NE
(NE)

A11SE
(W)

A10NW
(E)

A3NE
(S)

A19NW
(NE)

987

990

992

994

996

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
24.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
49.3
On ground surface
True
Scrase Stream
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
182.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Lake
50.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

Inland river
79.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Ouse and Uck
1

536050
125683

534045
124813

536344
124455

535550
123742

535857
125808

CD1.18
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

194

195

196

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(N)

A23SE
(N)

A13NW
(NW)

A12NE
(W)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A18NW
(N)

68

68

0

0

60

60

906

151

405

531

533

620

-

2

3

6

3

6

-

-

-

-

-

-

Site Name:
Location:
Authority:
Ground Water:
Surface Water:
Geology:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Name:

Name:

Location:
Reference:
Authority:
Last Reported 
Status:
Types of Waste:
Date of Closure:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:

Location:
Reference:
Authority:
Last Reported 
Status:
Types of Waste:
Date of Closure:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Old Sewage Works
Easton Road, LINDFIELD, Sussex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Information not available
Information not available
N/A
Positioned by the supplier
Moderate

Not Supplied
Lindfield, Sussex
Eastern Road
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD20018
31st December 1945
31st July 1972
Deposited Waste included Inert, Commercial, Household and Special Waste

0
Not Supplied
3800/8124
442
27/123, WD27/159

Mid Sussex District Council
 - Has supplied landfill data

West Sussex County Council
 - Has supplied landfill data

Eastern Road Sewage Works, Lindfield
27/159
Mid Sussex District Council, Environmental Services Section
Closed

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Positioned by the supplier
Moderate

Eastern Road, Lindfield
Not Supplied
West Sussex County Council, Environment & Development
Unknown

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Positioned by the supplier
Moderate

N
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1976

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1950

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1950

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1950

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1950

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1950

535237
125069

535237
125069

535243
124869

535243
124869

535238
125061

535238
125061

535367
125905

535069
125100

534628
124965

534836
125410

534695
125328

535074
125623
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

197

198

199

200

201

202

203

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

A18NE
(N)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A18NE
(N)

A15SW
(E)

A3NE
(S)

A16SE
(W)

652

716

733

777

900

917

924

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1950

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1899

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1950

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1950

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1961

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1961

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1950

535359
125646

535995
125364

535828
125527

535342
125778

536339
124738

535298
123780

534192
125304
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

204

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NW
(NW)

A19NW
(NE)

A23SE
(N)

A8NW
(SW)

0

0

0

73

821

985

301

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Description:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Wealden Group

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

Gravelye Farm Pit
Haywards Heath, West Sussex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
152320
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Upper Tunbridge Wells Sand
Iron Ore - Ironstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

535243
124869

535243
124869

535243
125000

535010
125000

535708
125681

535243
126000

535024
124516
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

205

206

207

207

208

209

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A8NE
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A23SE
(N)

344

365

510

535

887

903

1

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Gravelye Farm Pit
Haywards Heath, West Sussex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
152321
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Upper Tunbridge Wells Sand
Iron Ore - Ironstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Gravelye Farm Pit
Haywards Heath, West Sussex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
152322
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Upper Tunbridge Wells Sand
Iron Ore - Ironstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Walstead Place Pits
Haywards Heath, West Sussex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
152323
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Upper Tunbridge Wells Sand
Iron Ore - Ironstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Walstead Place Pits
Haywards Heath, West Sussex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
152324
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Upper Tunbridge Wells Sand
Iron Ore - Ironstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Home Copse Pit
Haywards Heath, West Sussex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
152326
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Upper Tunbridge Wells Sand
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Lindfield Sand Pit
Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West Sussex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
152361
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Upper Tunbridge Wells Sand
Sand
Located by supplier to within 10m

534976
124501

535006
124447

535565
124278

535586
124262

536124
124290

535341
125906
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

210

211

212

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

A15SW
(E)

A3NE
(S)

A4NW
(S)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

931

955

956

0

0

0

0

10

30

49

1

1

1

-

1

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Mining Evidence:
Source:
Boundary Quality:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Nether Walstead House Pit
Haywards Heath, West Sussex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
152325
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Upper Tunbridge Wells Sand
Mineral
Located by supplier to within 10m

Bedales Pits
Haywards Heath, West Sussex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
152331
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Upper Tunbridge Wells Sand
Iron Ore - Ironstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Bedales Pits
Haywards Heath, West Sussex
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
152332
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Cretaceous
Upper Tunbridge Wells Sand
Iron Ore - Ironstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Inconclusive Iron Ore Mining
Ove Arup & Partners
As Supplied

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No data available

No data available

In an area that might not be affected by coal mining

No Hazard

536370
124737

535487
123766

535632
123811

535243
124869

535243
125000

535155
124998

535243
124869

535158
125000

535000
124872

535000
124869

CD1.18



Order Number: 334357177_1_1        Date: 07-Feb-2024 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 41 of 59

Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NW
(W)

73

81

86

91

0

0

0

10

30

49

73

81

86

91

0

0

30

91

0

0

30

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

535000
124989

535010
125000

535111
125062

535000
125000

535243
125000

535243
124869

535155
124998

535158
125000

535000
124872

535000
124869

535000
124989

535010
125000

535111
125062

535000
125000

535243
124869

535243
125000

535000
124869

535000
125000

535243
124869

535243
125000

535000
124869

CD1.18
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

91

0

0

0

10

30

49

73

81

86

91

0

0

0

10

30

49

73

81

86

91

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

535000
125000

535155
124998

535243
125000

535243
124869

535158
125000

535000
124872

535000
124869

535000
124989

535010
125000

535111
125062

535000
125000

535155
124998

535243
124869

535243
125000

535158
125000

535000
124872

535000
124869

535000
124989

535010
125000

535111
125062

535000
125000

CD1.18
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(NE)

0

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

Affected Area:

Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

The property is in a Lower probability radon area (less than 1% of homes are 
estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in a Lower probability radon area (less than 1% of homes are 
estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

535243
125000

535243
124869

535243
125000

535243
124869

CD1.18
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

213

213

213

213

213

213

213

213

213

213

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

44

50

52

55

57

57

58

60

67

87

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Bruce Copen Laboratories Ltd
Unit 4, Lindfield Enterprise Park, Lewes Road, Lindfield, HAYWARDS 
HEATH, West Sussex, RH16 2LX
Laboratory Equipment, Instruments & Supplies
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Harbeth Audio Ltd
Unit 3, Lindfield Enterprise Park, Lewes Road, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, 
RH16 2LH
Sound Equipment Systems Manufacturers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Harbeth Audio Ltd.
Unit 3, Lindfield Enterprise Park, Lewes Road, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, 
West Sussex, RH16 2LH
Sound Equipment Systems Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Kaycee Veterinary Products Ltd
Unit 14, Lindfield Enterprise Park, Lewes Road, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, 
West Sussex, RH16 2LH
Veterinary Equipment Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

A J D Instruments
Unit 9, Lindfield Enterprise Park, Lewes Road, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, 
West Sussex, RH16 2LH
Gauge Manufacturers & Distributors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Ian Duffell
Unit 10, Lindfield Enterprise Park, Lewes Road, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, 
RH16 2LH
Joinery Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Switchpoint Ltd
Unit 2, Lindfield Enterprise Park, Lewes Road, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, 
West Sussex, RH16 2LH
Control Panel Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Sentinel Laboratories Ltd
Unit 12-13, Lindfield Enterprise Park, Lewes Road, Lindfield, HAYWARDS 
HEATH, West Sussex, RH16 2LH
Laboratory Equipment, Instruments & Supplies
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Campanile
Clock Tower, Lindfield Enterprise Park, Lewes Road, Lindfield, Haywards 
Heath, West Sussex, RH16 2LH
Stone Products - Manufacturers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Lindfield Garage
MacWalder House, Lewes Road, Lindfield, HAYWARDS HEATH, West 
Sussex, RH16 2LQ
Car Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

535020
124957

535017
124962

535017
124964

535078
124994

535047
124986

535053
124988

535013
124969

535067
124997

535029
124989

535004
124998
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

214

215

216

217

217

218

219

220

221

222

223

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A14SW
(E)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A14NW
(E)

A18SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A14NE
(E)

A7NW
(SW)

85

159

348

361

363

390

412

596

647

698

709

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Lindfield Autobarn
Flat 1, MacWalder House, Lewes Road, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West 
Sussex, RH16 2LQ
Car Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Cws Commericals Ltd
5, Noahs Ark Lane, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 2LU
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Walstead
Lewes Rd, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 2LE
Cemeteries & Crematoria
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Lindfield Motors
Lewes Road, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, RH16 2LG
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Lindfield Motors
Lewes Road, Lindfield, HAYWARDS HEATH, West Sussex, RH16 2LG
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

W E Upton
Walstead Forge, East Mascalls Lane, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West 
Sussex, RH16 2QJ
Blacksmiths & Forgemasters
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Tisburys Cleaning Services
44, Newton Road, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, RH16 2ND
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Yves Lebrec
Milton House, Black Hill, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 2HE
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Lindfield
4, Denmans Lane, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 2LB
Dry Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Carter & Faraday Associates
Unit 3-5, Pelham Farm, East Mascalls Lane, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West 
Sussex, RH16 2QJ
Commercial Cleaning Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Clean Machine
52, Wilmington Way, Haywards Heath, RH16 3UJ
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

534996
124992

535002
125077

535738
124680

534845
125224

534843
125225

535831
124990

534976
125362

534526
125232

534646
125435

536149
124942

534485
124456
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

224

225

226

227

228

228

229

230

231

232

232

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A17SW
(NW)

A7NW
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A22SE
(N)

A23SW
(N)

A23SW
(N)

A18SW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A18SW
(N)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

809

822

877

939

995

995

320

116

296

361

363

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

7

7

7

7

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Sussex Carpet Cleaners
43, Denmans Lane, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 2JN
Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Emerald Cleaning Ltd
18, Hanbury Lane, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 3HU
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Return To Comforts
3, Kiln Lane, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 2SZ
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Pro Audio Cabinet Services
High St, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 2HU
Sound Equipment Systems Manufacturers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

T F Awcock
Chimney Corner, High Street, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16
2HU
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Lakers Of Lindfield
Chimney Corner, High Street, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16
2HU
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Lindfield Motors
Lewes Road , Lindfield Village , Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 2LG
Obsolete
Not Applicable
Obsolete
Approximate location provided by supplier

Sussex Mobile Mechanics
32 East Wick, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, RH16 2TH
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Lindfield Pest Control
65 Newton Road, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, RH16 2NB
Contract Services
Pest and Vermin Control
Positioned to address or location

Lindfield Motors
Lewes Road, Lindfield, RH16 2LG
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Lindfield Motors
Lewes Road, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, RH16 2LG
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

534435
125462

534436
124338

534587
124125

534876
125897

535009
125992

535009
125992

534980
125250

535019
125038

535154
125307

534845
125224

534843
125225
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

232

233

234

235

235

236

237

238

239

239

239

240

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

A17SE
(NW)

A14NW
(E)

A17NE
(NW)

A23SW
(N)

A23SW
(N)

A13NW
(NW)

A8NE
(S)

A13SE
(SE)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A12SE
(W)

363

396

805

995

995

39

281

74

348

348

348

414

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Lindfield Motors
Lewes Road, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, RH16 2LG
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

W E Upton
East Mascalls Lane, Lindfield, RH16 2QJ
Construction Services
Metalworkers Including Blacksmiths
Positioned to address or location

Roy Pontifex Ltd
106 High Street, Lindfield, RH16 2HS
Recycling Services
Recycling, Reclamation and Disposal
Positioned to address or location

T F Awcock
Chimney Corner, High Street, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, RH16 2HU
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

T F Awcock
Chimney Corner, High Street, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, RH16 2HU
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Enterprise Park
RH16
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
RH16
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Weir
RH16
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Walstead Cemetery
RH16
Infrastructure and Facilities
Cemeteries and Crematoria
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Walstead Cemetery
Lewes Rd, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 2LE
Infrastructure and Facilities
Cemeteries and Crematoria
Positioned to address or location

Walstead Cemetery
Lewes Road, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, RH16 2LE
Infrastructure and Facilities
Cemeteries and Crematoria
Positioned to address or location

Weir
RH16
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

534843
125225

535839
124982

534841
125737

535009
125992

535009
125992

535060
124972

535319
124419

535396
124728

535736
124676

535738
124680

535738
124680

534659
124730
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

240

241

241

242

242

243

244

244

245

246

247

247

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

A12SE
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A11SE
(W)

A11SE
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

A12NE
(NW)

A12NE
(NW)

A18SW
(N)

A8SW
(S)

A7NW
(SW)

A7NW
(SW)

417

708

711

959

961

160

383

388

516

566

677

706

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Weir
RH16
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Weir
RH16
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Weir
RH16
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Weir
RH16
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Weir
RH16
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Play Area
RH16
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Old School Court, RH16
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Play Area
RH16
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Play Area
RH16
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Play Area
Lexington Drive, RH16
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

534656
124728

534394
124603

534391
124602

534092
124713

534090
124712

535126
124615

534743
125168

534736
125168

535135
125527

535093
124160

534522
124461

534524
124413

CD1.18



Order Number: 334357177_1_1        Date: 07-Feb-2024 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 49 of 59

Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

248

248

249

249

249

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

A7NW
(SW)

A7NW
(SW)

A7NW
(SW)

A7NW
(SW)

A7NW
(SW)

778

784

864

865

936

7

7

7

7

7

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Portland Close, RH16
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
America Lane, RH16
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Play Area
RH16
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

534387
124475

534381
124474

534393
124323

534391
124323

534318
124301
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Sensitive Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

250

251

252

253

254

255

256

257

258

259

260

261

262

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Local Nature Reserves

A13NE
(NE)

A14NW
(E)

A12SE
(SW)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A7NW
(W)

A9NE
(SE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A15SW
(E)

A19NW
(NE)

A13NW
(N)

0

386

520

691

706

794

808

870

917

943

960

871

61

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Multiple Areas:
Total Area (m2):
Designation Date:
Source:

Name:
Multiple Area:
Area (m2):
Source:
Designation Date:

Little Walstead Wood
1479471
28987.13
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Snowflakes Wood
1479586
11787.12
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Bacckwood Farm Woode
1479292
9208.49
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Beech Mead Wood
1479301
15901.11
Plantation on Ancient Woodland

Beech Mead Wood
1479300
15520.35
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Sluts Lane Wood
1479585
23887.53
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Bacckwood Farm Woodw
1479293
9525.27
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Home Copse
1479439
16620.05
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Hangmans Acre Shaw
1479698
6705.81
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Hangmans Acre Copse
1479699
4833.13
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Henfields Wood
1480630
404630.79
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

High Weald
Y
1461737820.6571908
30th October 1983
Natural England

Eastern Road Nature Reserve
N
35177.07
Natural England
Not Supplied

535360
124934

535833
124960

534610
124607

535937
124371

535813
124240

535724
124043

534333
124504

536103
124291

535858
125720

535693
125823

536353
124563

535908
125642

535237
125062
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Sensitive Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

263
Local Nature Reserves

A12SE
(W)

321 8Name:
Multiple Area:
Area (m2):
Source:
Designation Date:

Scrase Valley
N
80246.69
Natural England
1st January 1990

534764
124733

CD1.18
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

November 2023
October 2017
October 2017
October 2017

October 2023

March 2013

January 2009

January 2023
January 2023

December 2020
December 2020

June 2016

December 2020
December 2020

June 2016

June 2014
June 2016

September 2014

December 2023

December 1999

July 2015

March 2013

June 2016
May 2023

November 2001

April 2012

April 2012

October 2023
October 2023
October 2023
October 2023

October 2023

October 2017

Annually
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly

Variable
Variable
Variable

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Variable
Variable
Variable

As notified
Quarterly

Not Applicable

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly

Environment Agency - Head Office
Lewes District Council - Environmental Health Department
Mid Sussex District Council - Environmental Services Section
Wealden District Council - Environmental Health Department

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - South East Region - Solent & South Downs Area
Environment Agency - Southern Region

Mid Sussex District Council - Environmental Services Section
Wealden District Council - Environmental Health Department
Lewes District Council - Environmental Health Department

Mid Sussex District Council - Environmental Services Section
Wealden District Council - Environmental Health Department
Lewes District Council - Environmental Health Department

Wealden District Council - Environmental Health Department
Lewes District Council - Environmental Health Department
Mid Sussex District Council - Environmental Services Section

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region
Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - South East Region - Solent & South Downs Area
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Sussex Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - Southern Region
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

Surface Water 1 in 30 year Flood Extent

Surface Water 1 in 100 year Flood Extent

Surface Water 1 in 1000 year Flood Extent

Surface Water Suitability

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

June 2018

January 2018

January 2018

September 2022

December 2023

December 2023

February 2023

January 2024

August 2022

January 2024

May 2018

May 2018

May 2018

February 2016

May 2013

As notified

As notified

As notified

Bi-Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

As notified

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

CD1.18
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Data Currency

Waste Version Update Cycle
BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

November 2002

July 2023

January 2009

January 2024
January 2024
January 2024
January 2024

January 2023
January 2023
January 2023
January 2023

February 2003
February 2003
February 2003
February 2003
February 2003

October 2018
October 2018
October 2018
October 2018
October 2018

December 1999

December 1999

March 2006
March 2006
March 2006

April 2018
April 2018
April 2018

June 2015
June 2015
June 2015

As notified

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Southern Region

Environment Agency - South East Region - Solent & South Downs Area
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Sussex Area

Environment Agency - South East Region - Solent & South Downs Area
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Sussex Area

East Sussex County Council - Waste Management Group
Lewes District Council
Mid Sussex District Council - Environmental Services Section
Wealden District Council - Environmental Health Department
West Sussex County Council - Environment & Development

East Sussex County Council - Waste Management Group
Lewes District Council
Mid Sussex District Council - Environmental Services Section
Wealden District Council - Environmental Health Department
West Sussex County Council - Environment & Development

Landmark Information Group Limited

Landmark Information Group Limited

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Sussex Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Sussex Area

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Solent and South Downs
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Sussex Area
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Data Currency

Hazardous Substances

Geological

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

March 2023

March 2017

August 2001

February 2016
February 2016
February 2023
January 2016
October 2006

February 2016
February 2016
February 2023
January 2016
October 2006

January 2009

December 2015

January 2024

August 2011
November 2020

February 2023

June 1998

May 2015

April 2020

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

October 2023

October 2023

Bi-Annually

Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable

Annual Rolling Update

Variable
Variable
Variable
Variable

Annual Rolling Update

As notified

As notified

Bi-Annually

As notified

Annual Rolling Update

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

Annually

Annually

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Lewes District Council - Planning Department
Wealden District Council
East Sussex County Council - Development Minerals & Waste
Mid Sussex District Council
West Sussex County Council - Environment & Development

Lewes District Council - Planning Department
Wealden District Council
East Sussex County Council - Development Minerals & Waste
Mid Sussex District Council
West Sussex County Council - Environment & Development

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)
Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Ove Arup & Partners

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service
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Data Currency

Industrial Land Use Version Update Cycle
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Underground Electrical Cables

October 2023

November 2023

October 2021

December 2023

December 2023

December 2023

December 2023

December 2023

February 2023

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Thomson Directories

Catalist Ltd - Experian

National Grid

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX

National Grid
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Data Currency

Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle
Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

October 2023

August 2023
August 2023
August 2023

August 2023
August 2023
August 2023

November 2023

August 2023

May 2023

August 2023

October 2023

August 2023

February 2018

April 2023

April 2016
March 2023

October 2023

November 2023

October 2023

October 2023

Bi-Annually

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Natural England

Lewes District Council - Planning Department
Mid Sussex District Council
Wealden District Council

Lewes District Council - Planning Department
Mid Sussex District Council
Wealden District Council

Natural England

Natural England

Forestry Commission

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA)
Environment Agency - Head Office

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England
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Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

The Coal Authority

British Geological Survey

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Natural Resources Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

Natural England

Public Health England

Ove Arup

Stantec UK Ltd

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

-

-

British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service

Environment Agency - National Customer Contact 
Centre (NCCC)

Mid Sussex District Council - Environmental Services 
Section

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

West Sussex County Council - Environment & 
Development

PointX

Natural England

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for 
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Landmark Information Group Limited

British Geological Survey, Environmental Science Centre, Keyworth, 
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG

PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY

The Oaklands, Oaklands Road, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 
1SS

Rio House, Waterside Drive, Aztec West, Almondsbury, Bristol, Avon, 
BS32 4UD

Adanac Drive, Southampton, Hampshire, SO16 0AS

County Hall, Tower hall, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1RH

7 Abbey Court, Eagle Way, Sowton, Exeter, Devon, EX2 7HY

County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 0RQ

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

Telephone: 03708 506 506
Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Telephone: 01444 458166 extn 2288
Fax: 01444 450027
Website: www.midsussex.gov.uk

Telephone: 01454 624400
Fax: 01454 624409

Telephone: 03456 05 05 05
Email: customerservices@ordnancesurvey.co.uk
Website: www.ordnancesurvey.gov.uk

Telephone: 01243 777100
Website: www.westsussex.gov.uk

Website: www.pointx.co.uk

Telephone: 0300 060 3900
Email: enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk
Website: www.naturalengland.org.uk

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891
Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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Lees Roxburgh Limited 
Consulting Engineers 

 

 

 

 
Appendix 2B:    Mid Sussex District Council 
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Contact: Mr Adam Dracott  Our Ref: AD/SR/20/5517  Date: 10 December 2020 
Direct Line: 01444 477382  Your Ref: 
Email: adam.dracott@midsussex.gov.uk 
 
 

Ms K Blaydon 
Lees Roxburgh Ltd 
The Genesis Centre Science Park South 
Birchwood 
Warrington 
WA3 7BH 

 
Dear Madam 
 
Re: Land at Walstead Grange, Lindfield RH16 2QQ 
  
 

Thank you for your enquiry requesting environmental information concerning the above site and 
for your payment. Following a search of our records, I can respond to your enquiry as follows:  
 

1. Known pollution incidents which may have affected the site. 
 
There are no records of pollution incidents within 500m of the site that may have affected the site. 
 

2. Contaminative activities at the site. 
 
There are no records of contaminative activities at the site as outlined in red on the plan that was 
provided. However, there are a number of historical contaminative activities on land abutting and 
immediately to the north and east of the site.   
 
Environmental Health are aware of the following historical uses within a 250m radius of the 
specified site that have the potential to have caused contamination: 
 
 

Site Description First Input Last Input X (Easting) Y (Northing) Area in m2 

Garage 1964 1971 535041 124968 3929.71 
Sewage Farm 1896 1910 535286 125228 26867.75 
Sewage Works 1937 1962 535264 125236 26858.39 
Refuse tip 1970 1970 535308 125218 34265.11 
Made ground 1975 1975 535321 125171 16028.15 
Scrap Yard Not listed Not listed 535063 125019 5231.16 
Nurseries 1970 1970 535126 125094 27655.1 

 
 

3. Pre-licensing or unlicensed landfilling activities within a 500m radius of the site, including 
landfill location, depth, presence of lining system, age and type of waste deposits. 

 
The following data are held in relation to landfill and infill areas within 500m of the site.  

 

Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS 

 

Switchboard: 01444 458166 
 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 
www.midsussex.gov.uk 
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Site Description First Input Last Input X (Easting) Y (Northing) Area in m2 

Refuse Heap 1962 1962 535384 125226 1115.73 
Closed Landfill   535342 125265 25708.97 
Hole Unknown 1937 1955 535290 125338 707.91 
Refuse Heap 1955 1955 535278 125156 737.47 
Refuse Tip 1970 1970 535308 125218 34265.11 
Made Ground 1975 1975 535321 125171 16028.15 

 
 

4. Results of any landfill gas and leachate monitoring. 
 
Environmental Health have no records of any landfill gas and leachate monitoring for the site or 
it’s immediate vicinity. There may be such data in reports submitted to our Planning Department 
in support of planning applications. These reports are posted on the planning portal which can be 
accessed at Simple Search (midsussex.gov.uk) 
 
Immediately to the west of the site, application reference DM/16/5648 contains a ground 
investigation report that may be of interest to you. 
 

The information contained in this letter is based solely on existing records kept by 
the District Council. Should you have any reason to suspect that the site may be 
affected by land contamination, or that any potentially contaminative land use is 
known to have existed on or near the site, you are strongly advised to undertake 
or arrange further investigations and/or searches as may be appropriate. 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Mr Adam Dracott 
Team leader Environmental Protection 
Environmental Protection 
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Lees Roxburgh

From: Oliver Benson <Oliver.Benson@midsussex.gov.uk>
Sent: 07 February 2024 11:04
To: Lees Roxburgh
Subject: SR/24/0474  Land At Walstead Grange  Scaynes Hill Road  Lindfield  Haywards Heath  West 

Sussex  RH16 2QQ  
Attachments: MSDC Bank Details EIR - Contaminated Land.docx

Dear Karen, 
 
Thank you for your enquiry.  
 
Your enquiry should take less than 2 hours, so will come under the flat rate fee of £80 (no VAT is payable) for 
contaminated land information, which will look to answer queries put forward only using information already held 
by Environmental Health.   
  
I have conducted a brief review of the data we hold regarding this site and can confirm that we are not aware of any 
pollution incidents or contaminative activities at the site, aside from the low risk associated with agricultural use. It's 
worth noting that there is one landfill within a 500‐meter radius, namely The Eastern Road Landfill; however, our 
data on it is limited. 
 
If you still wish to proceed with a contaminated land information request for the site, you can make payment by 
bankers’ card by contacting our office at (01444) 477292 and quoting reference SR/24/0474. Bank details for 
payment via BACs are also attached. Please send proof of BACS payment to contaminatedland@midsussex.gov.uk. 
 
We are obligated to respond within 20 working days from payment, but we will strive to provide the data as 
promptly as possible. 
 
If you have any further questions, please don't hesitate to call me at 01444 477 059. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Oliver Benson 
Senior Environmental Health Officer  
Environmental Protection Team 
Tel: 01444 477 059 
Email: oliver.benson@midsussex.gov.uk 
Website: www.midsussex.gov.uk 
  
  

             

  
“Working together for a better Mid Sussex” 
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